

No. 20-1169

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**WILLIAM ALBERT HAYNES III, ET AL.,**

*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

**WORLD WRESTLING  
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

David R. Fine  
K&L GATES LLP  
17 North Second St.,  
18th Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500

Jerry S. McDevitt  
*(counsel of record)*  
Curtis B. Krasik  
K&L GATES LLP  
K&L Gates Center  
210 Sixth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 355-6500  
jerry.mcdevitt@klgates.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 11

I. There is no split of authority, and the issue presented is not of sufficient importance to warrant this Court’s review. .... 11

II. The Second Circuit did not err. .... 12

III. Petitioners had means to pursue their appeals. .... 14

IV. This case would in any event be a poor vehicle for the Court’s consideration because Petitioners did not raise the issue below.... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007).....  | 2,10           |
| <i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449<br>U.S. 368 (1981).....                              | 2              |
| <i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> ,<br>851 F.2d 69 (CA2 1988) .....                                       | 1,4            |
| <i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1118 (2018) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat<br/>Packers, Inc.</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 215 (1962) (per curiam) ..... | 13             |
| <i>McCullough v. World Wrestling<br/>Entertainment, Inc.</i> ,<br>838 F.3d 210 (CA2 2016) .....              | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Sargent v. Columbia Forest Prods., Inc.</i> ,<br>75 F.3d 86 (CA2 1996) .....                              | 14             |
| <i>Stevens v. Miller</i> , 676 F.3d 62 (CA2 2012) .....  | 14             |
| <i>United States v. Tapia</i> ,<br>816 Fed.Appx. 619 (CA2 2020) .....  | 15             |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 405 (2001).....                                     | 15             |

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 10 .....11  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42..... 3  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b) .....4,14
